

## Life Insurance Company of the Southwest®



Use your phone's camera to download the mobile app.

<insert policyholder name>

<insert date>

<insert address line 1> <insert address line 2>

Re: Removal of two crediting strategies from your LSW Annuity <policy number>

## \*Action May Be Required: Important Contract Change\*

Dear <annuitant name>,

National Life Group, through their issuing company, Life Insurance Company of the Southwest (LSW), believes that communication and trust are important factors in building relationships and maintaining them. The following is an update to the available crediting strategy options in your annuity contract.

We are always working to optimize the index interest crediting strategies in your annuity. We have decided to discontinue the following (2) index crediting strategies on 06/01/2024:

- Bank of America Merrill Lynch GPA Point-to-Point Index Account
- Barclays Low Volatility 5 Index Point-to-Point Index Account

No new allocation or premium contributions can be made to these strategies after 01/20/2024. **If you have funds allocated to these strategies, you will need to change your allocations.** Changes can be made via our customer web portal (<u>https://www.nationallife.com/customer</u>) or our customer mobile app. Both allow you to conveniently access your annuity account at any time.

- If you haven't already registered for web access to your annuity account, navigate to <a href="https://www.nationallife.com/customer/Policy-Registration">https://www.nationallife.com/customer/Policy-Registration</a>.
- To download our mobile app, choose National Life Group from your app store, or simply use the QR code above.

If you do not make changes by 06/08/2024, your funds, and future premium allocations (if any) will be moved to the PIMCO US Fundamental Balanced Index account.

If you have outstanding policy loans, collateral funds for the loans cannot be allocated to the Fixed Rate Account.

## If you do not have funds allocated to these strategies, no action is required.

For additional information about this change, please contact your agent.

Agent [Agency] Name: <insert agent/agency name> Agent [Agency] Phone Number: <insert agent/agency phone> Agent [Agency] Email ID: <insert agent/agency email>

We want to thank you for the trust you have placed in us to help meet your retirement savings goals.

Customer Care Team National Life Group

National Life Group® is a trade name representing various affiliates, which offer a variety of financial service products. Life Insurance Company of the Southwest, Addison, TX, is a member of National Life Group. Centralized Mailing Address: One National Life Drive, Montpelier, VT 05604 | www.NationalLifeGroup.com

TC138423(1223)3

The PIMCO US Fundamental Balanced Index (the "Index") is a trademark of Pacific Investment Management Company LLC ("PIMCO") and has been licensed for use for certain purposes by National Life Insurance Company (the "Company") with respect to this annuity ("the Product"). The Index is the exclusive property of PIMCO and is made and compiled without regard to the needs, including, but not limited to, the suitability, appropriateness or needs, as applicable, of the Company, the Product, or any Product owners. The Product is not sold, sponsored, endorsed, or promoted by PIMCO or any other party involved in, or related to, making, or compiling the Index. It is not possible to directly invest in the Index. PIMCO does not make any warranty or representation as to the accuracy, completeness, or availability of the Index or information included in the Index and shall have no responsibility or liability for the impact of any inaccuracy, incompleteness, or unavailability of the Index or such information. Neither PIMCO nor any other party involved in, or related to, making or compiling the Index makes any representation or warranty, express or implied, to the Product owner, the Company, or any member of the public regarding the advisability of purchasing annuities generally or the Product particularly, the legality of the Product under applicable federal or state securities, state insurance and any tax laws, the ability of the Product to track the performance of the Index, any other index or benchmark or general fixed income market or other asset class performance, or the results, including, but not limited to, performance results, to be obtained by the Company, the Product, Product owners, or any other person or entity. PIMCO does not provide investment advice to the Company with respect to the Product, to the Product, or to Product owners. Neither PIMCO nor any other party involved in, or related to, making, or compiling the Index has any obligation to continue to provide the Index to the Company with respect to the Product. Neither PIMCO nor any other party involved in, or related to, making, or compiling the Index makes any representation regarding the Index, Index information, performance, annuities generally or the Product particularly. PIMCO disclaims all warranties, express or implied, including all warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose or use. PIMCO shall have no responsibility or liability with respect to the Product. The Index is comprised of a number of constituents, some of which are owned by entities other than PIMCO. The Index relies on a variety of publicly available data and information and licensable equity and fixed income sub-indices. All disclaimers referenced in herein relative to PIMCO also apply separately to those entities that are owners of the constituents of the PIMCO Index and to the Index Calculation Agent.

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated and its Affiliates ("BofA Merrill Lynch") indices and related information, the name "BofA Merrill Lynch," and related trademarks, are intellectual property licensed from BofA Merrill Lynch, and may not be copied, used, or distributed without BofA Merrill Lynch's prior written approval. The licensee's products have not been passed on as to their legality or suitability, and are not regulated, issued, endorsed, sold, guaranteed, or promoted by BofA Merrill Lynch. **BOFA MERRILL LYNCH MAKES NO WARRANTIES AND BEARS NO LIABILITY WITH RESPECT TO THE INDICES, ANY RELATED INFORMATION, ITS TRADEMARKS, OR THE PRODUCT(S) (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, THEIR QUALITY, ACCURACY, SUITABILITY AND/OR COMPLETENESS).** 

Neither Barclays Bank PLC, or Barclays Capital Inc., nor any affiliate (collectively "Barclays") is the issuer or producer of the FIT Retirement Series fixed indexed annuities and Barclays has no responsibilities, obligations, or duties to investors in FIT Retirement Series fixed indexed annuities. The Index including as applicable any component indices that form part of the Index is a trademark owned by Barclays Bank PLC, or Barclays Capital Inc., and licensed for use by National Life Group member company Life Insurance company of the Southwest (LSW) as the Issuer of the FIT Retirement Series fixed indexed annuities. While LSW may for itself execute transaction(s) with Barclays in or relating to the Index in connection with the FIT Retirement Series fixed indexed annuities, investors acquire the FIT Retirement Series fixed indexed annuities from National Life Group member company Life Insurance company of the Southwest and investors neither acquire any interest in the index nor enter into any relationship of any kind whatsoever with Barclays upon making an investment in the FIT Retirement Series fixed indexed annuities. The FIT Retirement Series fixed indexed annuities or use of the Index or any data included therein. Barclays shall not be liable in any way to the Issuer, investors or to other third parties in respect of the use or accuracy of the Index or any data included therein.